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Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR: Sir, I am surprised at Mr. Mani who is such an eminent scholar, Can you refer a case to the Medical Council for punishment without first proving the case? The police is investigating the case. One man who himself happens to be a medical practitioner has made an allegation that there are three other medical practitioners who are involved in this racket. Now the police must investigate it, the case must be proved before it can go to the Medical Council,

. -

Surr A. D, MANI: Is it a fact that the Member-Secretary of thig Commission submitted a dissenting note to the Report stating that many of the recommendations of the Commission have been unnecessarily watered down?

Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR: No, Sir. I am not aware of this dissenting note.

l

Surr FARIDUL HAQ ANSARIL
May I remind the hon. Minister that she herself in this House admitted that spurious drugs are sold in Delhi?
What steps has she taken to siop the sale of these drugs?

Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR: Sir, if the hon. Member puts a separate gquestion I will be glad to answer about Delhi or any other part of India.
This question relates to the West Bengal Enguiry Commission’s Report and I have submitted the answer.

Sarr CHANDRA SHEKHAR: When was this Repor{ submitted to the Government and for how long this enquiry has been going on?

Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR: We received a copy of this Report only a few days back. I am afraid I do not know the date on which it was submitted to the West Bengal Government,
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T{Houses oN MiNTo Roap, DgLHI

*210. SHRr V, M. CHORDIA: Will the Minister of Works anp HoUSING be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons for which lthe houses in the Minto Road area of Delhi are being pulled down:

(b) the period for which houses have been in existenca;

these

(c) the life fixed for these houses when they were originally constructed;

(d) the names of the
with their respective distances, in which the residents thus displaced are being provided with residentia;
accommodation; and

areas, along

(e) whether due consideration has been, given to the distance between the office and the places of residence allotted to these persons?)

+[ 1 English translation.
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+[Tae MINISTER or WORKS aAND HOUSING (Surt MrHrR CHAND KHAN-NA). (a) The houses have outlived thewr life and have been declared dangerous The area 1s being redeve-
lopeqd i phases in accordance with the recommendations of the Master
Plan.

(b) 30 to 35 years.
(c) 25 to 30 years,

(d) Alternative accommodation is being provided to the residents, as far as possible, in the Minto Road area itself Failing that, accommodation is provided in other areas wherever vacancles become available,

(e) No, this 1s not possible 1n view of acute shortage of accommodation 1n
Delhi ]
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t [ ] English translation.
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Surr AKBAR ALI KHAN: What steps the hon, Minister is taking, in addition to improving the material, to improve the human material regarding the efficiency and integrity of the CPW.D?

Surr MEHR CHAND KHANNA:
Ag far as the CP.WD, is concerned, I can assure the House that I am taking fairly active and strong measures. I have had meetings with the builders. The Home Minister himself has taken interest in the matter, I have alsgp had meetings with my own staff. We are trying to tie up all the loose ends and see that the quality of work improves and corruption, both amongst the staff and the builders, goes down as far as possible, taking the human element in the country and the general social level info consideration,
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Surr CHANDRA SHEKHAR: The hon, Member asked a specific question. The Minister cannot evade the answer, and we are not interested in the process of how he prepares the report and all that. We want 'to know the cost of demolition of the house,

Mr. CHAIRMAN: He said that it was a small amount.

SHrt CHANDRA SHEKHAR: Small amount means some amount, and that amount should be known to the House,

Surt MEHR CHAND KHANNA:
I have tried to answer the question in my beautiful Hindi. Perhaps it is not intelligible to the hon, Member who spoke in English. I might say for his information that as far as these houses are concerned they are old houses built 35 years ago, They have outliveq their life. The only value of the houses is “malba”, I have never hidden any information from the House. I volunteer more information than what is needed,
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Srrt MEHR CHAND XKHANNA:
1 think I have been misunderstood when I spoke in Hindi,

st 9 [@T : Agl SAATaaTAT
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fire g &= git ?

Mr, CHAIRMAN: He wants to know, if you have the information, what would be the cost of demolish- .
ing the houses.
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You please sit
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FourtH Five YEAR Pran

*211. Serr M. C. SHAH: Will the

Minister of PrLaNNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether a meeting of the Plan~-
ning Commission was held in May,
1964; and

(b) if so, whether any decisions regarding some basic features of the Fourth Five Year Plan were taken at this meeting?

Tre MINISTER or FINANCE (SHrr
T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI): (a) Yes.
Sir. A full meeting of the Planning Commission was held on May 10, 1964 at the late Prime Minister’s residence.

(b) The meeting considered general policy matters relating to the formulating of the Fourth Plan.

Surr M. C. SHAH: May I konw whether the Planning Commission has taken a decision to take some effective steps to check the gpiral of high prices and to make the essential Commodities available to the common man at reasonable prices within his means?

Surr T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI:
The Planning Commission can only consider and make suggestions. The task of taking effective steps happens to be that of the administration.

SHrr S. N. MISHRA: May I know whether at that meeting or at subsequent meetings of the Planning Commission the main objectives that would govern the formulation of the Fourth Five Year Plan were laid down? If so, would the Minister kindly indicate them briefly?

Surr T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI:
It would take a long time because the Planning Commission had prepared a paper, outlining roughly some of the perspective projects regarding the Fourth Plan and the various items were explained by the respective Members. The Prime Minister wanted the whole thing to be co-ordinated

